APPROVAL

I/We, hereby declared that I/We had read through this thesis and in my/our opinion
that
this thesis is adequate in terms of scope and quality which fulfil the requirements for
the
award of Bachelor Degree of Technology Management

(Technology Innovation)

Signature L e
Name of Supervisor : DRNURULIZWA BINTI ABDUL RASHID

Date e s

Signature e
Name of Panel : ALBERT FEISAL @MUHD FEISAL BIN ISMAIL

Date S



THE ROLE OF WEB DESIGN TOWARDS INFLLUENCE PURCHASE
INTENTION IN HOTEL INDUSTRY

IZNIE SYAZMEEN BINTI KHALID

This Report Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of The Requirements For The Award
Bachelor Degree of Technology Management (Technology Innovation) With Honors

Faculty of Technology Management and Technopreneurship

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

JUNE 2018



DECLARATION

“I admit that this report is the result of my own, except certain explanations and

passages where every of it is cited with sources clearly.”

Signature L e
Name : IZNIE SYAZMEEN BINTI KHALID
Date L e



DEDICATION

I would like to dedicate the appreciation to my family members who supported me
from spiritually and financially, beloved supervisor and panel who guided me
throughout the research, housemates and course mates that assisted me through the

journey of research.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, I would like to express my gratitude to Allah S.W.T, for giving me
strength and opportunity to finish this research project. Without His consent, I would

never complete this research.

Secondly, I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere
acknowledgement to my supervisor, Dr. Nurulizwa Binti Abdul Rashid from the
Faculty of Technology Management and Technopreneurship, Universiti Teknikal
Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) for her essential supervision, support and encouragement

towards the completion of this thesis.

Special thanks to all my peers, my beloved parents and siblings for their moral
support in completing this degree. Lastly, thank you to everyone who had been to the

crucial parts of realization of this project.

Last but not least, I would like to express my appreciaton to the Faculty of
Technology Management for giving me the opportunity to take and register for
Research Method Subject in completing my studies in Bachelor Technology

Management and Technopreneurship.



ABSTRACT

This paper aims to report the findings of an empirical research focusing on the
role of web design that influence purchase intention in hotel industry. With very little
effort or time, hoteliers can publish hotel information on their website and customers
can make room reservations online. To understand the mechanism surrounding these
transactions, this study was conducted to investigate the role of web design that
influence purchase intention in the hotel industry. The data for this study will be
collected by using questionnaires from 150 respondents in the hotel industry at
Melaka. The results indicate that purchase intention on website hotel are determined
by usability, functionality, perceived usefulness and ease of use. Overall, in this
research findings, the ease of use is the most influence and has resulted in a significant
on the online purchase intention with a value of 0.000. The collected data will be

analysed, interpreted and discuss in this research.

Keywords: Web design, Usability, Functionality, Perceived Usefulness, Ease of use,
Purchase Intention, Hotel Industry, Melaka



ABSTRAK

Kertas kerja ini bertujuan untuk melaporkan hasil penyelidikan empirikal
memberi tumpuan kepada peranan reka bentuk web yang mempengaruhi niat
pembelian di dalam industri hotel. Dengan sangat sedikit usaha atau masa, pengusaha
hotel boleh menerbitkan maklumat hotel di laman web mereka dan pelanggan boleh
membuat tempahan bilik dalam talian. Untuk memahami mekanisme sekitar urus
niaga ini, kajian ini telah dijalankan untuk menyiasat peranan reka bentuk web yang
mempengaruhi niat pembelian dalam industri hotel. Data untuk kajian ini akan
dikumpulkan dengan menggunakan soal selidik daripada 150 responden dalam
industri perhotelan di Melaka. Hasilnya menunjukkan bahawa niat pembelian di
laman web hotel ditentukan oleh kebolehgunaan, fungsi yang bermanfaat, kegunaan
vang senang digunakan dan kemudahan penggunaan. Keseluruhannya, dalam
penemuan penyelidikan ini, kemudahan penggunaan adalah yang paling
mempengaruhi dan telah menghasilkan keputusan yang signifikan pada niat
pembelian dalam talian dengan nilai 0.000. Data yang dikumpul akan dianalisis,

ditafsirkan dan dibincangkan dalam kajian ini.

Kata kunci: Reka bentuk web, Kebolehgunaan, Fungsi, Persepsi kegunaan,

Kemudahan penggunaan, Niat pembelian, Hotel Industri, Melaka



CHAPTER

CHAPTER1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

APPROVAL
DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background of Study

1.3 Information and
Communication Technology
Development in Malaysia
1.3.1 Websites and E-

commerce

1.4 National Policy of Tourism
Industry in Malaysia
1.4.1 Tourism Industry in

Malaysia

1.5 Problem Statement

1.6  Research Objectives

PAGE

il
iii

v

vi
vii
Xiil
XV

XVi

10
11

vii



CHAPTER

CHAPTER 2

TITLE

1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10

Research Questions
Scope of Study
Significant of Study

Summary

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

23

24

2.5
2.6

2.7

Introduction
Tourism Industry in Malaysia

2.2.1 Hotel Industry in
Malaysia

2.2.2  The Impact of the
Internet in the Hotel
Industry

2.2.3 Website Design in
Hotel Industry

The Ways to an Effective
Website Design

Internet Application and
Website Evaluation

2.4.1 The Important Elements
of a Successful Website
Design

2.4.2 Performance Hotel
Website Design

Adoption and Diffusion

Factors towards Purchase
Intention in Hotel Industry

2.6.1 Perceived Trust
2.6.2 Brand of Image
2.6.3 Customer Satisfaction

The Role of Web Design
towards Influence Purchase
Intention in Hotel Industry

2.7.1 Usability
2.7.2  Functionality

viii

PAGE

12
12
13
13

14

14
14
15

16

17

19

20

20

22

23
25

25
27
29
32

32
33



CHAPTER

CHAPTER 3

TITLE

2.8  Purchase Intention

2.9  Summary of The Role of Web
Design to towards Influence
Purchase Intention in Hotel
Industry

2.10 Summary

2.7.3 Perceived Usefulness
2.7.4 Ease of Use

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

33

34

3.5

3.6
3.7

3.8
3.9

Introduction

Theoretical Framework
3.2.1 Hypothesis Testing
Research Design

3.3.1 Research Approach
Research Instrument

3.4.1 Questionnaire
Development

3.4.2 Pilot Study
Construct Measurement

3.5.1 Operationalization of
Construct

3.5.2 Variables

Data Collection

Sampling Method

3.7.1 Sampling Technique
3.7.2 Sampling Size

Key Informants

Data Analysis

3.9.1 Validity Analysis
3.9.2 Reliability Analysis

3.10 Summary

PAGE

34
35
36
37

38

39

39
40
41
42
44
45
45

46
47
47

48
50
51
51
52
53
53
54
54
55



CHAPTER

CHAPTER 4

TITLE

DATA ANALYSIS AND
DISCUSSION

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Descriptive Analysis

4.2.1 Demographic
Background of the
Respondents

422 Respondents Gender
and Age

423 Respondents
Occupations and Use
Online Medium for
Purchase

424 Rate of Hotel by
Respondents

4.2.5 Respondents Booking
Time Taken and
Frequency of Booking
Online

4.2.6 Type of Booking
Platform by
Respondents

4.3 Mean Score of Group Indicator
43.1 Mean Score of Usability

432 Mean Score of
Functionality

433 Mean Score of
Perceived Usefulness

434 Mean Score of Ease of
Use

43.5 Mean Score of Purchase
Intention

4.4 Result of Validity and Reliability
Analysis

4.5 Correlation Analysis

4.6 Relationship between Independent
Variable and Dependent Variable

PAGE

56

56

57

59

60

61

62

63

65

66
66
67

68

69

70

71

74
74



CHAPTER

CHAPTER 5

TITLE

4.7 Inferential Analysis

4.7.1

Multiple Regression
Analysis

4.8 Hypothesis Testing

4.8.1
4.8.2
4.8.3

4.84

4.9 Summary

Hypothesis for Usability
Hypothesis for Functionality

Hypothesis for Perceived
Usefulness

Hypothesis for Ease of Use

CONCLUSION AND
RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Summary of Descriptive Analysis

5.3 Discussion of Major Findings

5.3.1

532

533

534

Relationship between
Usability and Online
Purchase Intention

Relationship between
Functionality and Online
Purchase Intention

Relationship between
Perceived Usefulness and
Online Purchase Intention

Relationship between Ease
of Use and Online Purchase
Intention

5.4 Significant Implication of Research

5.4.1
542

Implication for Policy

Implication for Managerial

5.5 Limitation of Research

5.6 Recommendation for Future Research

Xi

PAGE

80
80

85
86

87

87
88

91

91
92
93
94

95

97

98

99

100
101
102
103



CHAPTER

TITLE

5.7 Summary

REFERENCES
APPENDIX

Xii

PAGE

104

106
111



NO TABLE
1 1.1
2 2.1
3 2.2
4 23
5 3.1
6 3.2
7 33
8 3.4
9 4.1
10 4.2
11 4.3
12 4.4
13 4.5
14 4.6
15 4.7
16 4.8
17 4.9
18 4.10
19 4.11
20 4.12

21

4.13

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Classifications of Websites
Website Visual Hierarchy
Factors Towards Purchase Intention

Summary of The Role of Web Design
Toward Influence Purchase Intention in
Hotel Industry

Recommended Alpha Range
Operationalization of Construct
The Variables

Summarize of Research Questions,
Research Objective and Hypothesis

Statistical Analysis of Total Respondent
Respondents Gender and Age

Respondents Occupations and Use Online
Medium for Purchase

Respondents Booking Time Taken and
Frequency of Booking Online

Mean Score of Usability

Mean Score of Functionality

Mean Score of Perceived Usefulness
Mean Score of Ease of Use

Mean Score of Online Purchase Intention
Guidelines for Cronbach’s Alpha
Reliability Scale of Variables

Reliability Scale of Every Variable

Pearson Correlation Coefficient

xiii

PAGE

18
30

37
47
47
48

55
58
60

61

63
66
67
68
69
70
71
71
72
74



NO

22

23

24

25

26
27

28
29
30
31

32

TABLE TITLE

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18
4.19

4.20
4.21
4.22
4.23

5.1

Correlation Between Usability,
Functionality, Perceived Usefulness, Ease
of Use and Online Purchase

Correlations Result for Usability Factor

Correlations Result for Functionality
Factor

Correlations Results for Perceived
Usefulness Factor

Correlations Result for Ease of Use Factor

Model Summary of Multiple Regression
Analysis

Table ANOVA
The Coefficient
T-Value Table

Summary of Research Objectives,
Research Questions, Hypothesis and
Results

Summary of The Result of Hypothesis
Testing

PAGE

75
76

71

78
79

80
82
83
85

90

93

Xiv



LIST OF FIGURES

NO FIGURE TITLE

O 0 3 O O

11
12
13

1.1

1.2
2.1

2.2

23
3.1
3.2
4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
45
4.6

National Policy of Tourism Industry in
Malaysia

Tourist Arrivals and Receipts (RM)

The Elements of Web Design for A
Successful Website

Innovation Adopters and their
Characteristics Category

Conceptual Framework

Theoretical Framework

Cluster 1 and Cluster 2

Bar Chart Crosstab of Gender and Age
Pie chart rate of hotel

Bar Chart of Crosstab of Booking time
taken and Frequency of booking online

Pie Chart type of booking platform
Diagram of result SPSS using AMOS

Theoretical Framework and Regression
Coefficient Summary

XV

PAGE

21

24
38
40
52
60
62

64
65
81

89



NO

LIST OF APPENDIXES

APPENDIX TITLE

vs)

Grant Chart
Questionnaire

Permission Letter to Collect Data

XVi

PAGE

114
116
121



XVii



XViii



XiX



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This research objective to classify about the studied of tourism which stands in
the hotel industry. It shows the role of web design toward influence purchase intention
in the hotel industry. In addition, this chapter also consists of National Policy of
Tourism industry in Malaysia. Formerly, this study explains the tourism industry in
Malaysia. From this chapter, the study also consists the research objectives and
research questions, the scope of the study and lastly is about the significance of the

study.



1.2 Background of Study

The tourism industry in Malaysia is presently the six main funder to the
economy in Malaysia. In two thousand fourteen, RM161 billion to the Gross Domestic
Product with approximately 14.9 percent. The tourism industry in this country tagline
used ‘Malaysia Truly Asia’ for an official slogan in endorsing Malaysia, besides
inviting tourists to vacation in our country. The most important aimed at the first
impression from customers is the website hotel itself. An early customer's description

is done by only facing the hotel's website by browsing the online website.

Nowadays, the internet has become a strong influence on the hotel industry to
implement websites to their sell images. Besides that, in providing the option of
booking a room or switching to search for a hotel, this website will show an important
role to the customer. Marketing tools that make it easy to be a good marketing are by
using the website. The website is also the best place to be used as a communications
platform between the customer and the hotel. Hence, a good website is a website that
has useful information for users by using effective affairs, it can increase sales volume

and comfort this hotel a reputable name.

They asserted that the number of online users has increased compared to
previous results on online purchase (Kucukusta ef al., 2015). In their research also
studies the trend that will grow and change characteristics of the online user grounded
on demographic and internet usage in the dynamic environment. Due to the popularity
of online purchases on hotel websites, it is very important for hotel’s companies to

understand the needs of customers who use the hotel's website for online purchases.



1.3 Information and Communication Technology Development in Malaysia

The use of information and communication technology in Malaysia is
increasing. It is a government ingenuity to encourage the advance and progression of
online businesses. The number is increasing as the user becomes an important driver
of information and communications technology in Malaysia. Additionally, through the
improvement of information and communication technology, it provides a good
experience for internet users and it helps positively to the development of digital

business in Malaysia.

Global Competitiveness Report in 2014 to 2015, Malaysia's ranking has
increased from four places to 20 of the 144 (World Economic Forum, 2015). In the
digital economy rankings of 2010, as determined by the Economic Intelligence Unit,
Malaysia ranks thirty-six out of seventy countries. To determine the position of a
country, a four-decimal score is used, including infrastructure for connection and
technology, social-cultural environment, law and business, policies that are mandated

by governments, and adopted by users and business.

Therefore, Malaysia has participated in the Asia Pacific Economic Cooperation
(APEC) to develop rules, policies, and laws in e-commerce. Malaysia's participation
in this initiative will make Malaysia as the top country in the improvement of
information and communications technology. Thus, the trend of buying on the website
is not a stranger to Malaysians compared with people in other countries is more
advanced. Malaysia is one of the developing countries that started using digital
business in both domestic and international businesses. The Ministry of
Communications and Multimedia is the government organization responsible for the

development and development of Information Communication Technology.

According to the Department of Statistics, Malaysia (2016), Malaysia is a
developing country with a population of 30,254,000 million until September of two
thousand fourteen. The Malaysian government hopes to turn the country into a

knowledge economy and to realize the vision to become a developed country by 2020.



1.3.1 Websites and E-commerce

The website is a platform for information retrieval and has many functions that
can be used. Among its functions is a website can be a personal website, a company's
commercial site, a government website or a non-profit organization website. The
website is a collection of correlated websites, which includes the generally recognized
with a common domain name, the content multimedia, and issued on at least one web
server. Websites can be opened through a public Internet Protocol (IP) network, for
example, the Internet, or a private local area network (LAN), with reference to a

uniform search source (URL) that classifies the site.

Companies in both service and product-related businesses are using e-
commerce to improve their sales. Defined e-commerce as the purchasing and retailing
of goods and services over computer networks, including the Internet. Along with price
and quality of electronic service now plays the main part in user’s receptiveness. A
website for tourism such like example trivago.com it is can easily find the best hotel
for the best price and also can gain information for weekend trips to destinations and
also can find the right hotel on the Trivago website. Online tourism managers
frequently start their search with search engines for example Excite and Google to
learn and decide on sources. Meanwhile, a website is a part of the connection between
a company and its customers, it is apparent that it must mirror the quality efforts that

are in place through the company.

Websites also can be divided into two comprehensive types which are static
and interactive. Static sites work or capture info but do not allow engagement with the
users or audience directly. Lately, the community part of e-commerce design has also
emerged as the main concept (Huang and Benyoucef, 2013) which highpoints the
meaning of Web 2.0 tools and online communities. Meanwhile, the interactive sites
are part of the Web 2.0 community of sites and allow for interactivity between the site
users or visitors and site owners. Certain websites are informational or created by
supporters or for individual use or entertainment. A lot of websites do target to make
money, using one or more business models, including e-commerce. E-commerce is

services or products are purchased straightly through the website.



