APPROVAL

I/We, hereby declared that I/We had read through this thesis and in my/our opinion that
this thesis is adequate in terms of scope and quality which fulfil the requirements for the
award of Bachelor Degree of Technology Management
(Technology Innovation)

THE ROLE OF WEB DESIGN TOWARDS INFLLUENCE PURCHASE INTENTION IN HOTEL INDUSTRY

IZNIE SYAZMEEN BINTI KHALID

This Report Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of The Requirements For The Award Bachelor Degree of Technology Management (Technology Innovation) With Honors

Faculty of Technology Management and Technopreneurship
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

JUNE 2018

DECLARATION

"I admit that this report is the result of my own, except certain explanations and passages where every of it is cited with sources clearly."

Signature	:	
Name	:	IZNIE SYAZMEEN BINTI KHALID
Date	:	

DEDICATION

I would like to dedicate the appreciation to my family members who supported me from spiritually and financially, beloved supervisor and panel who guided me throughout the research, housemates and course mates that assisted me through the journey of research.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, I would like to express my gratitude to Allah S.W.T, for giving me strength and opportunity to finish this research project. Without His consent, I would never complete this research.

Secondly, I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere acknowledgement to my supervisor, Dr. Nurulizwa Binti Abdul Rashid from the Faculty of Technology Management and Technopreneurship, Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) for her essential supervision, support and encouragement towards the completion of this thesis.

Special thanks to all my peers, my beloved parents and siblings for their moral support in completing this degree. Lastly, thank you to everyone who had been to the crucial parts of realization of this project.

Last but not least, I would like to express my appreciation to the Faculty of Technology Management for giving me the opportunity to take and register for Research Method Subject in completing my studies in Bachelor Technology Management and Technopreneurship.

ABSTRACT

This paper aims to report the findings of an empirical research focusing on the role of web design that influence purchase intention in hotel industry. With very little effort or time, hoteliers can publish hotel information on their website and customers can make room reservations online. To understand the mechanism surrounding these transactions, this study was conducted to investigate the role of web design that influence purchase intention in the hotel industry. The data for this study will be collected by using questionnaires from 150 respondents in the hotel industry at Melaka. The results indicate that purchase intention on website hotel are determined by usability, functionality, perceived usefulness and ease of use. Overall, in this research findings, the ease of use is the most influence and has resulted in a significant on the online purchase intention with a value of 0.000. The collected data will be analysed, interpreted and discuss in this research.

Keywords: Web design, Usability, Functionality, Perceived Usefulness, Ease of use, Purchase Intention, Hotel Industry, Melaka

ABSTRAK

Kertas kerja ini bertujuan untuk melaporkan hasil penyelidikan empirikal memberi tumpuan kepada peranan reka bentuk web yang mempengaruhi niat pembelian di dalam industri hotel. Dengan sangat sedikit usaha atau masa, pengusaha hotel boleh menerbitkan maklumat hotel di laman web mereka dan pelanggan boleh membuat tempahan bilik dalam talian. Untuk memahami mekanisme sekitar urus niaga ini, kajian ini telah dijalankan untuk menyiasat peranan reka bentuk web yang mempengaruhi niat pembelian dalam industri hotel. Data untuk kajian ini akan dikumpulkan dengan menggunakan soal selidik daripada 150 responden dalam industri perhotelan di Melaka. Hasilnya menunjukkan bahawa niat pembelian di laman web hotel ditentukan oleh kebolehgunaan, fungsi yang bermanfaat, kegunaan yang senang digunakan dan kemudahan penggunaan. Keseluruhannya, dalam penemuan penyelidikan ini, kemudahan penggunaan adalah yang paling mempengaruhi dan telah menghasilkan keputusan yang signifikan pada niat pembelian dalam talian dengan nilai 0.000. Data yang dikumpul akan dianalisis, ditafsirkan dan dibincangkan dalam kajian ini.

Kata kunci: Reka bentuk web, Kebolehgunaan, Fungsi, Persepsi kegunaan, Kemudahan penggunaan, Niat pembelian, Hotel Industri, Melaka

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITI	CE .	PAGE
	APP	ROVAL	i
	DEC	LARATION	ii
	DED	ICATION	iii
	ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	iv
	ABS'	TRACT	V
	ABS	TRAK	vi
	TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	vii
	LIST	OF TABLES	xiii
	LIST	OF FIGURES	XV
	LIST	OF APPENDICES	xvi
CHAPTER 1	INTI	RODUCTION	1
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Background of Study	2
	1.3	Information and Communication Technology Development in Malaysia	3
		1.3.1 Websites and E- commerce	4
	1.4	National Policy of Tourism Industry in Malaysia	7
		1.4.1 Tourism Industry in Malaysia	8
	1.5	Problem Statement	10
	1.6	Research Objectives	11

CHAPTER	TITI	Æ		PAGE
	1.7	Resea	rch Questions	12
	1.8	Scope	of Study	12
	1.9	Signif	ficant of Study	13
	1.10	Summ	nary	13
CHAPTER 2	LITE	ERATU	JRE REVIEW	14
	2.1	Introd	uction	14
	2.2		sm Industry in Malaysia	14
	2.2	2.2.1	Hotel Industry in	15
		2.2.1	Malaysia	13
		2.2.2	The Impact of the Internet in the Hotel Industry	16
		2.2.3	Website Design in Hotel Industry	17
	2.3		Vays to an Effective ite Design	19
	2.4		et Application and ite Evaluation	20
		2.4.1	The Important Elements of a Successful Website Design	20
		2.4.2	Performance Hotel Website Design	22
	2.5	Adopt	tion and Diffusion	23
	2.6		rs towards Purchase ion in Hotel Industry	25
		2.6.1	Perceived Trust	25
		2.6.2	Brand of Image	27
		2.6.3	Customer Satisfaction	29
	2.7	towar	ole of Web Design ds Influence Purchase ion in Hotel Industry	32
		2.7.1	Usability	32
		2.7.2	Functionality	33

CHAPTER	TITI	PAGE	
		2.7.3 Perceived Usefulness	34
		2.7.4 Ease of Use	35
	2.8	Purchase Intention	36
	2.9	Summary of The Role of Web Design to towards Influence Purchase Intention in Hotel Industry	37
	2.10	Summary	38
CHAPTER 3	RESI	EARCH METHODOLOGY	39
	3.1	Introduction	39
	3.2	Theoretical Framework	40
		3.2.1 Hypothesis Testing	41
	3.3	Research Design	42
		3.3.1 Research Approach	44
	3.4	Research Instrument	45
		3.4.1 Questionnaire Development	45
		3.4.2 Pilot Study	46
	3.5	Construct Measurement	47
		3.5.1 Operationalization of Construct	47
		3.5.2 Variables	48
	3.6	Data Collection	50
	3.7	Sampling Method	51
		3.7.1 Sampling Technique	51
		3.7.2 Sampling Size	52
	3.8	Key Informants	53
	3.9	Data Analysis	53
		3.9.1 Validity Analysis	54
		3.9.2 Reliability Analysis	54
	3.10	Summary	55

CHAPTER		TITLE		PAGE
CHAPTER 4		ΓΑ ANA CUSSIC	56	
	4.1	Introdu	ection	56
	4.2	Descrip	otive Analysis	57
		42.1	Demographic Background of the Respondents	59
		4.2.2	Respondents Gender and Age	60
		4.2.3	Respondents Occupations and Use Online Medium for Purchase	61
		4.2.4	Rate of Hotel by Respondents	62
		4.2.5	Respondents Booking Time Taken and Frequency of Booking Online	63
		4.2.6	Type of Booking Platform by Respondents	65
	4.3	Mean S	Score of Group Indicator	66
		4.3.1	Mean Score of Usability	66
		4.3.2	Mean Score of Functionality	67
		4.3.3	Mean Score of Perceived Usefulness	68
		4.3.4	Mean Score of Ease of Use	69
		4.3.5	Mean Score of Purchase Intention	70
	4.4	Result Analys	of Validity and Reliability is	71
	4.5	Correla	ation Analysis	74
	4.6		nship between Independent le and Dependent Variable	74

CHAPTER	TIT	LE		PAGE
	4.7	Inferentia	al Analysis	80
		4.7.1	Multiple Regression Analysis	80
	4.8	Hypothes	sis Testing	85
		4.8.1	Hypothesis for Usability	86
		4.8.2	Hypothesis for Functionality	86
		4.8.3	Hypothesis for Perceived Usefulness	87
		4.8.4	Hypothesis for Ease of Use	87
	4.9	Summary	ý	88
CHAPTER 5		NCLUSIO COMMEN	ON AND NDATION	91
	5.1	Introduct	ion	91
	5.2	Summary	y of Descriptive Analysis	92
	5.3	Discussion	on of Major Findings	93
		5.3.1	Relationship between Usability and Online Purchase Intention	94
		5.3.2	Relationship between Functionality and Online Purchase Intention	95
		5.3.3	Relationship between Perceived Usefulness and Online Purchase Intention	97
		5.3.4	Relationship between Ease of Use and Online Purchase Intention	98
	5.4	Significa	nt Implication of Research	99
		5.4.1	Implication for Policy	100
		5.4.2	Implication for Managerial	101
	5.5	Limitatio	on of Research	102
	5.6	Recomm	endation for Future Research	103

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	5.7 Summary	104
	REFERENCES	106
	APPENDIX	111

LIST OF TABLES

NO	TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
1	1.1	Classifications of Websites	6
2	2.1	Website Visual Hierarchy	18
3	2.2	Factors Towards Purchase Intention	30
4	2.3	Summary of The Role of Web Design Toward Influence Purchase Intention in Hotel Industry	37
5	3.1	Recommended Alpha Range	47
6	3.2	Operationalization of Construct	47
7	3.3	The Variables	48
8	3.4	Summarize of Research Questions, Research Objective and Hypothesis	55
9	4.1	Statistical Analysis of Total Respondent	58
10	4.2	Respondents Gender and Age	60
11	4.3	Respondents Occupations and Use Online Medium for Purchase	61
12	4.4	Respondents Booking Time Taken and Frequency of Booking Online	63
13	4.5	Mean Score of Usability	66
14	4.6	Mean Score of Functionality	67
15	4.7	Mean Score of Perceived Usefulness	68
16	4.8	Mean Score of Ease of Use	69
17	4.9	Mean Score of Online Purchase Intention	70
18	4.10	Guidelines for Cronbach's Alpha	71
19	4.11	Reliability Scale of Variables	71
20	4.12	Reliability Scale of Every Variable	72
21	4.13	Pearson Correlation Coefficient	74

NO	TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
22	4.14	Correlation Between Usability, Functionality, Perceived Usefulness, Ease of Use and Online Purchase	75
23	4.15	Correlations Result for Usability Factor	76
24	4.16	Correlations Result for Functionality Factor	77
25	4.17	Correlations Results for Perceived Usefulness Factor	78
26	4.18	Correlations Result for Ease of Use Factor	79
27	4.19	Model Summary of Multiple Regression Analysis	80
28	4.20	Table ANOVA	82
29	4.21	The Coefficient	83
30	4.22	T-Value Table	85
31	4.23	Summary of Research Objectives, Research Questions, Hypothesis and Results	90
32	5.1	Summary of The Result of Hypothesis Testing	93

LIST OF FIGURES

NO	FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
1	1.1	National Policy of Tourism Industry in Malaysia	7
2	1.2	Tourist Arrivals and Receipts (RM)	9
3	2.1	The Elements of Web Design for A Successful Website	21
4	2.2	Innovation Adopters and their Characteristics Category	24
5	2.3	Conceptual Framework	38
6	3.1	Theoretical Framework	40
7	3.2	Cluster 1 and Cluster 2	52
8	4.1	Bar Chart Crosstab of Gender and Age	60
9	4.2	Pie chart rate of hotel	62
10	4.3	Bar Chart of Crosstab of Booking time taken and Frequency of booking online	64
11	4.4	Pie Chart type of booking platform	65
12	4.5	Diagram of result SPSS using AMOS	81
13	4.6	Theoretical Framework and Regression Coefficient Summary	89

LIST OF APPENDIXES

NO	APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE
1	A	Grant Chart	114
2	В	Questionnaire	116
3	C	Permission Letter to Collect Data	121

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This research objective to classify about the studied of tourism which stands in the hotel industry. It shows the role of web design toward influence purchase intention in the hotel industry. In addition, this chapter also consists of National Policy of Tourism industry in Malaysia. Formerly, this study explains the tourism industry in Malaysia. From this chapter, the study also consists the research objectives and research questions, the scope of the study and lastly is about the significance of the study.

1.2 Background of Study

The tourism industry in Malaysia is presently the six main funder to the economy in Malaysia. In two thousand fourteen, RM161 billion to the Gross Domestic Product with approximately 14.9 percent. The tourism industry in this country tagline used 'Malaysia Truly Asia' for an official slogan in endorsing Malaysia, besides inviting tourists to vacation in our country. The most important aimed at the first impression from customers is the website hotel itself. An early customer's description is done by only facing the hotel's website by browsing the online website.

Nowadays, the internet has become a strong influence on the hotel industry to implement websites to their sell images. Besides that, in providing the option of booking a room or switching to search for a hotel, this website will show an important role to the customer. Marketing tools that make it easy to be a good marketing are by using the website. The website is also the best place to be used as a communications platform between the customer and the hotel. Hence, a good website is a website that has useful information for users by using effective affairs, it can increase sales volume and comfort this hotel a reputable name.

They asserted that the number of online users has increased compared to previous results on online purchase (Kucukusta *et al.*, 2015). In their research also studies the trend that will grow and change characteristics of the online user grounded on demographic and internet usage in the dynamic environment. Due to the popularity of online purchases on hotel websites, it is very important for hotel's companies to understand the needs of customers who use the hotel's website for online purchases.

1.3 Information and Communication Technology Development in Malaysia

The use of information and communication technology in Malaysia is increasing. It is a government ingenuity to encourage the advance and progression of online businesses. The number is increasing as the user becomes an important driver of information and communications technology in Malaysia. Additionally, through the improvement of information and communication technology, it provides a good experience for internet users and it helps positively to the development of digital business in Malaysia.

Global Competitiveness Report in 2014 to 2015, Malaysia's ranking has increased from four places to 20 of the 144 (World Economic Forum, 2015). In the digital economy rankings of 2010, as determined by the Economic Intelligence Unit, Malaysia ranks thirty-six out of seventy countries. To determine the position of a country, a four-decimal score is used, including infrastructure for connection and technology, social-cultural environment, law and business, policies that are mandated by governments, and adopted by users and business.

Therefore, Malaysia has participated in the Asia Pacific Economic Cooperation (APEC) to develop rules, policies, and laws in e-commerce. Malaysia's participation in this initiative will make Malaysia as the top country in the improvement of information and communications technology. Thus, the trend of buying on the website is not a stranger to Malaysians compared with people in other countries is more advanced. Malaysia is one of the developing countries that started using digital business in both domestic and international businesses. The Ministry of Communications and Multimedia is the government organization responsible for the development and development of Information Communication Technology.

According to the Department of Statistics, Malaysia (2016), Malaysia is a developing country with a population of 30,254,000 million until September of two thousand fourteen. The Malaysian government hopes to turn the country into a knowledge economy and to realize the vision to become a developed country by 2020.

1.3.1 Websites and E-commerce

The website is a platform for information retrieval and has many functions that can be used. Among its functions is a website can be a personal website, a company's commercial site, a government website or a non-profit organization website. The website is a collection of correlated websites, which includes the generally recognized with a common domain name, the content multimedia, and issued on at least one web server. Websites can be opened through a public Internet Protocol (IP) network, for example, the Internet, or a private local area network (LAN), with reference to a uniform search source (URL) that classifies the site.

Companies in both service and product-related businesses are using e-commerce to improve their sales. Defined e-commerce as the purchasing and retailing of goods and services over computer networks, including the Internet. Along with price and quality of electronic service now plays the main part in user's receptiveness. A website for tourism such like example trivago.com it is can easily find the best hotel for the best price and also can gain information for weekend trips to destinations and also can find the right hotel on the Trivago website. Online tourism managers frequently start their search with search engines for example Excite and Google to learn and decide on sources. Meanwhile, a website is a part of the connection between a company and its customers, it is apparent that it must mirror the quality efforts that are in place through the company.

Websites also can be divided into two comprehensive types which are static and interactive. Static sites work or capture info but do not allow engagement with the users or audience directly. Lately, the community part of e-commerce design has also emerged as the main concept (Huang and Benyoucef, 2013) which highpoints the meaning of Web 2.0 tools and online communities. Meanwhile, the interactive sites are part of the Web 2.0 community of sites and allow for interactivity between the site users or visitors and site owners. Certain websites are informational or created by supporters or for individual use or entertainment. A lot of websites do target to make money, using one or more business models, including e-commerce. E-commerce is services or products are purchased straightly through the website.